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 YTD 1m 3m 12m 
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• Satyam reported good 2QFY09 with revenues at top end of guidance, 
100 bps margin decline due to salary hikes and a foreign exchange gain 
(due to lower hedging position). Rupee revenues/EPS grew 8%/6% Q/Q. 
Performance was consistent across service lines and industry verticals 
with 1800+ net headcount addition, declining attrition and largely stable 
pricing. Debtor days declined and cash increased to Rs 80/share. 

• FY09 guidance was adjusted for currency movements and macro 
environment weakness. FY09 US$ revenue guidance was cut by 4% 
but EPS increased by 1% as rupee depreciation helps margins – Satyam 
expects a strong 100-150 bps margin expansion in FY09. Rupee 
revenue/EPS guidance was increased by 1%/5% - Satyam now expects 
33-35% Rupee EPS growth in FY09.  

• Satyam’s performance reinforces the message given by Infosys – 
current business environment remains steady. This is backed by a good 
quarter from IBM Global Services and suggestions of strong business 
pipeline from several IT Services players (IBM, Accenture, Infosys, 
HCL Technologies). With decision making expected to be slow near-
term, we believe it is fair to expect muted 3Q/4QFY09 as 
Infosys/Satyam have guided. However business should accelerate as 
deals get closed and ramp-up. For Satyam specifically, the company 
continues to execute well in tough times and exhibit improvement in 
systems that Satyam has seen over last 2-3 years. 

• Investment view: We remain positive on prospects of offshore players 
in a slowing macro environment and expect more work to offshore over 
the coming 9-12 months. For Satyam, our estimates remain largely 
unchanged and we expect 23% EPS CAGR over FY08-10E. Our P/E-
based Jun-09 target price is Rs 475/share. With the stock having fallen 
sharply, valuations at FY09E/FY10E P/E of 8x/7x are inexpensive and 
we remain buyers at current prices.  

Table 1: Reuters: SATY.BO/SATY.US, Bloomberg: SCS IN/SAY US 
RsB  (YE: Mar) FY08A FY09E FY10E FY11E RsB  FY08A FY09E FY10E FY11E 52-Week range Rs214-544 
Sales  84.7 115.6 136.5 164.4 Y/E BPS (Rs) 108.0 137.4 167.4 201.0 Shares Outstg 676Mn 
Operating Profit  16.7 24.1 27.2 32.6 ROE (%) 26.0 27.6 25.1 22.7 Date of price  17 Oct 2008 
EBITDA  18.3 26.6 30.1 35.8 ROIC (%) 48.0 48.2 43.7 40.8 Avg daily vol 5.2Mn 
Net profit  16.9 22.8 25.8 28.2   1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q Index (Sensex) 9,975 
EPS 25.2 33.8 38.2 41.8 EPS (FY08) A 5.7 6.1 6.5 7.0 Free float 85% 
P/E (x) 10.8 8.1 7.1 6.5 EPS (FY09) E 8.1 8.6 8.3 8.7 Avg daily val (US$) 43.8 Mn 
EV/EBITDA (x) 9.0 6.2 5.5 4.6 EPS (FY10) E 9.0 9.1 9.8 10.2 Exchange rate  Rs48.8/US$1 
P/B (x) 2.5 2.0 1.6 1.4 Abs. Per.(1M, 3M, 12M) -23.4 -30.8 -39.5   Market Cap US$ 3.8B 
Cash  45.0 58.2 74.4 91.1 Rel. Per.(1M, 3M, 12M) -2.5 -18.1 8.9   Dividend Yld (%) 1% 
Equity  72.4 92.8 113.1 135.8 Target Price (6/2009) Rs. 475   ADR US$14.4 
Source: J.P. Morgan estimates, Company reports 
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2QFY09 – Good quarter in current tough environment 
Satyam reported 2QFY09 inline with expectations with revenues of US$ 652m 
coming in at the higher end of guidance of US$ 645.6-651.9 m. US$ revenues grew 
4.5% Q/Q despite the cross currency headwinds, driven by 4% Q/Q volume growth 
and stable pricing. Rupee-revenues grew 7.6% Q/Q due to Rupee depreciation. 
However, the realized rupee exchange rate was only Rs44/US$ which was below 
expectations and lead to both rupee revenue and margins coming in below our 
expectations.   

However, margins declined 104bps Q/Q due to wage hikes given this quarter (12% 
offshore wage hike and 3% onsite wage hike), partly offset by SG&A cost reductions 
and rupee depreciation against US$.  

Other income was better than expected with foreign exchange gain of Rs 85.1 m as 
against loss of Rs363 m in 1QFY09. Overall, net profit grew 6% Q/Q.  

Table 2: Actual 1Q FY09 results compared with our expectations 
Rs m Actual Expectations Diff. (%) 
 Revenue         28,193       29,286         (3.7) 
 Gross Profit         10,333       11,259         (8.2) 
 EBIT           5,864         6,476         (9.4) 
 EBITDA           6,509         6,955         (6.4) 
 Net Other Income              664           139   
 Pre Tax Profit           6,528         6,615         (1.3) 
 Net Profit after min/sub           5,809         5,649          2.8 
 EPS (Rs)              8.6            8.4          3.0 
Margins (%)       
Gross Margin            36.7          38.4         (1.8) 
Operating Margin            20.8          22.1         (1.3) 
EBITDA Margin            23.1          23.7         (0.7) 
Net Margin            20.6          19.3          1.3 
Source: Company data, J.P. Morgan estimates. 

 

Performance metrics were decent 
Figure 1: Volume growth Q/Q 
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Source: Company data, J.P. Morgan estimates. 

 

Satyam reported revenues and 
operating profit below our 
estimates as average rupee rate 
realized was below our estimate. 
Overall, net profit came in higher 
than expected due to foreign 
exchange gains. 

Satyam saw 4% Q/Q volume 
growth in 2Q FY09. Growth for 
last two quarters has been low 
compared to historical trend 
implying a tougher demand 
environment – however this 
growth rate is better than most 
peers.  
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Pricing  
In 2Q FY09, Satyam saw a slight decline in pricing down 0.43% of offshore and 
0.75% onsite. However, company clarified that this was largely due to the sharp 
cross currency movements and pricing was up 0.2% for onsite and 0.5% for offshore. 
While management accepted that pricing would be under pressure if the current weak 
environment continues for next few quarters, they maintained that they had not seen 
price reductions so far from their customers. We note that the trend of price increases 
is over and are building in slight price declines in our model.  

Table 3: Offshore pricing trend as compared to larger peers 
Q/Q growth 1Q FY07 2Q FY07 3Q FY07 4Q FY07 1Q FY08 2Q FY08 3Q FY08 4Q FY08 1QFY09 2QFY09 
Infosys 0.2 1.1 1.7 1.4 1.0 2.6 1.3 0.5 0.0 -0.3 
Satyam 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.7 1.5 1.3 2.3 0.5 -0.2 -1.3 
Source: Company data, J.P. Morgan estimates. 

Reduced headcount addition target  
Satyam saw a decent net headcount addition of 1,814 in IT services (gross adds 
3,323; with 221 freshers). However, the company reduced its FY09 gross headcount 
addition guidance to 8,000-10,000 people (from 14,000-15,000 earlier). Management 
cited weak outlook of flattish growth for the next couple of quarters as the primary 
reason for the cut. Satyam will honor all campus offers made so far, but is unsure of 
timeframe of on-boarding people given the weak environment.  

Figure 2: Satyam net headcount additions 
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Source: Company data. 

Figure 3: TTM Attrition 

10
12
14
16
18
20
22

1QFY05 3QFY05 1QFY06 3QFY06 1QFY07 3QFY07 1QFY08 3QFY08 1QFY09

 
Source: Company data 

Satyam plans gross addition of 
8,000-10,000 people in IT 
services  

Attrition has come down 
significantly and is now largely 
in line with larger companies 
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Subsidiaries – BPO recovers partially 
Satyam BPO revenues have recovered from the sharp decline in 1QFY09 due to run-
off in certain animation projects. Subsidiary performance has improved from 
previous quarter.  

Table 4: Satyam BPO 
Rs in millions 1Q FY07 2Q FY07 3Q FY07 4Q FY07 1Q FY08 2Q FY08 3Q FY08 4Q FY08 1QFY09 2QFY09 
Revenues 363.6 416.0 433.8 503.3 486.5 608.9 602.5 729.6 489.7 556.2 
Profit -61.5 -47.7 -53.4 -10 -83 -47.8 (93.5) 15.5 (219.0) (200.5) 
Net Margin -16.9% -11.5% -12.3% -2.0% -17% -7.9% -15.5% 2.1% -44.7% -36.0% 
Source: Company data, J.P. Morgan estimates. 

Table 5: Effect of subsidiaries and JV 
Rs in millions 2QFY09 1QFY09 Variance in 

profit 
Subs Revenue  Profit Revenue  Profit  
Nipuna 556.2 -200.5 489.7 -219.0 18.5 
Satyam Tech 240.8 13.9 4.2 -6.9 20.8 
Satyam China 185.6 -49.8 148.3 -59.5 9.7 
Citisoft 230.5 7.6 230.2 -37.1 44.7 
Bridge Strategy 285.9 21.2 331.9 48.4 -27.2 
Subsidiaries Total 1,499.0 -207.6 1,204.3 -274.1 66.5 
JV           
CA Satyam 15.3 -5.0 11.0 -5.8 0.8 
Satyam Venture 200.4 14.8 237.2 16.8 -2.0 
            
Total 1,714.7 -197.8 1,452.5 -263.1 65.3 
Source: Company data, J.P. Morgan estimates. 

Decrease in debtor days 
Debtor days stood at 88 days, much lower than the previous quarter’s level of 93 
days – which is a good sign in current uncertain environment.  

FY09 guidance cut in US$-terms, revised upwards in Rupee  
In US$-terms, Satyam reduced its FY09 guidance of revenue growth to 19-21% from 
24-26% earlier. This is partially due to cross-currency headwinds (depreciation of 
GBP, Euro and A$ against US$) and partially due to weak economy. However, EPS 
guidance was revised upwards to 18-20% growth from 16-18.4%. 

In Re-terms, Satyam increased its guidance to revenues of Rs 112,730-114,750 up 
33.0-35.4% Y/Y. On EPS, Satyam guided to Rs 33.57-34.10 up 33-35.1% Y/Y. 
Revenue/EPS guidance is increased by 1%/5% as management has now used Rs 
47/US$ in giving guidance. 

The increase in EPS guidance is due to expected margin expansion of 100-150 bps 
over FY08 (previous guidance of 50 bps improvement) due to the sharp rupee 
depreciation during the quarter.  

3QFY09 Guidance  
In US$ terms Satyam has guided to revenue of $634-652.2 million up down 2.8 to 
flat Q/Q. Rupee revenue guidance is Rs 29,450-30,340 million up 4.4-7.6% Q/Q and 
EPS of Rs 8.39-8.65 down 2.8% to up 0.2% Q/Q.  

The performance of subsidiaries 
and JVs improved in 2Q FY09  
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Table 6: Indian GAAP guidance 
Rs M 

 1QFY09 2QFY09 3QFY09 E 4QFY09E  Old guidance  New guidance Change (%) 
Revenue 26,208 28,193 30,340 30,009 113,630 114,750 1.0 
Seq. growth (%)   7.6 7.6 -1.1 34.1% 35.4%   
               
EPS 8.2 8.6 8.7 8.7 32.4 34.1 5.4 
Q/Q growth (%)   5.8 0.2 0.1 28.2% 35.1%   
Source: J.P. Morgan estimates, Company data. 

Table 7: US GAAP guidance 
US$ M 

 1QFY09 2QFY09 3QFY09 E 4QFY09E Old guidance New guidance Change (%) 
Revenue 637 652 652 645 2,694 2,587 -4.0% 
Seq. growth (%)   2.3 0.0 -1.1 26.0 21.0   
        
EPS 0.19 0.20 0.18 0.19 0.74 0.75 1.4% 
Q/Q growth (%)   2.6 -7.7 2.8 18.4 20.0   
Source: J.P. Morgan estimates, Company data. 

Estimate changes 
We are reducing our FY09 revenues by about 1% due to lower than expected 2Q 
performance but our EPS estimates remain unchanged due to Rupee/US$ 
depreciation. Our FY10/11 estimates remain largely unchanged. 

Table 8: Estimate changes 
Rs in millions, year-end March 

 New Old Change (%) 
 FY09E FY10E FY11E FY09E FY10E FY11E FY09E FY10E FY11E 
Revenue 115,568 136,542 164,425 116,581 136,937 164,207 (0.9) (0.3) 0.1 
Gross Profit 42,858 48,511 57,474 43,680 48,566 57,094 (1.9) (0.1) 0.7 
EBIT 24,101 27,226 32,619 24,607 27,169 32,232 (2.1) 0.2 1.2 
EBITDA 26,562 30,123 35,834 26,606 29,436 34,729 (0.2) 2.3 3.2 
Pre Tax Profit 26,126 30,535 37,340 26,359 30,416 36,340 (0.9) 0.4 2.8 
Net Profit 22,770 25,796 28,208 22,754 25,995 29,029 0.1 (0.8) (2.8) 
 EPS (Rs)  33.8 38.2 41.8 33.7 38.3 42.8 0.3 (0.3) (2.4) 
Margins (%)                   
Gross Margin 37.1 35.5 35.0 37.5 35.5 34.8       
EBIT Margin 20.9 19.9 19.8 21.1 19.8 19.6       
EBITDA Margin 23.0 22.1 21.8 22.8 21.5 21.1       
Net margin 19.7 18.9 17.2 19.5 19.0 17.7       

Source: Company data, J.P. Morgan estimates. 

We now expect 27% revenue 
CAGR and a 23% EPS CAGR 
over FY08-10E 
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Table 9: Satyam P&L 
Rs in millions, year-end March 

 FY09 FY10E       
 1Q 2Q 3QE 4QE 1QE 2QE 3QE 4QE 2006 2007 2008 2009E 2010E 2011E 

 Revenue  26,208 28,193 30,131 31,036 31,688 33,143 35,220 36,491 47,926 64,851 84,735 115,568 136,542 164,425 
 Gross Profit  10,327 10,333 10,951 11,248 11,429 11,691 12,486 12,905 18,489 24,764 30,481 42,858 48,511 57,474 
 EBIT  5,856 5,864 6,040 6,341 6,492 6,526 6,995 7,213 10,289 13,893 16,712 24,101 27,226 32,619 
 EBITDA  6,323 6,509 6,698 7,032 7,199 7,240 7,714 7,970 11,662 15,377 18,348 26,562 30,123 35,834 
 Pre Tax Profit  6,130 6,528 6,568 6,900 7,218 7,325 7,854 8,137 11,401 15,566 19,183 26,126 30,535 37,340 
 Net Profit  5,477 5,809 5,595 5,890 6,083 6,177 6,643 6,894 9,892 14,046 16,879 22,770 25,796 28,208 
 EPS (Rs)  8.1  8.6  8.3  8.7  9.0 9.1 9.8 10.2 15.2 21.3 25.2 33.8 38.2 41.8 
Margins (%)                             
Gross Margin 39.4  36.7  36.3  36.2  36.1 35.3 35.5 35.4 38.6 38.2 36.0 37.1 35.5 35.0 
Operating Margin 22.3  20.8  20.0  20.4  20.5 19.7 19.9 19.8 21.5 21.4 19.7 20.9 19.9 19.8 
EBITDA Margin 24.1  23.1  22.2  22.7  22.7 21.8 21.9 21.8 24.3 23.7 21.7 23.0 22.1 21.8 
Net Margin 20.9  20.6  18.6  19.0  19.2 18.6 18.9 18.9 20.5 21.7 19.9 19.7 18.9 17.2 
Seql Growth (%)                         
 Revenue  8.5  7.6  6.9  3.0  2.1 4.6 6.3 3.6 36.1 35.3 30.7 36.4 18.1 20.4 
 Gross Profit  14.5  0.1  6.0  2.7  1.6 2.3 6.8 3.4 33.9 33.9 23.1 40.6 13.2 18.5 
 EBIT  15.5  0.1  3.0  5.0  2.4 0.5 7.2 3.1 36.3 35.0 20.3 44.2 13.0 19.8 
 EBITDA  14.8  2.9  2.9  5.0  2.4 0.6 6.6 3.3 34.3 31.9 19.3 44.8 13.4 19.0 
 Net Profit  17.3  6.1  (3.7) 5.3  3.3 1.6 7.6 3.8 38.0 43.1 20.2 34.9 13.3 9.3 
 EPS  17.0  5.9  (3.8) 5.1  3.3 1.6 7.6 3.8 36.0 40.3 18.2 33.9 13.0 9.3 

Source: Company data, J.P. Morgan estimates. 

Performance gap to Tier 1 companies still exists 
Despite closing the revenue gap somewhat, Satyam continues to have a pretty high 
gap to TCS and Infosys on EBIT that has remained through the years. Better 
performance in FY09 could help to reduce the gap. 

Table 10: Gap with Tier 1 companies 
Satyam FY04 FY05 FY06 FY07 FY08 FY09E FY10E FY11E 
Revenues 25,605 35,208 47,926 64,851 84,735 115,568 136,542 164,425 
Gap to Infosys 90% 102% 99% 114% 97% 85% 78% 75% 
Gap to TCS 178% 176% 176% 187% 170% 142% 135% 127% 
         
EBIT 5,622 7,549 10,289 13,893 16,712 24,101 27,226 32,619 
Gap to Infosys 139% 171% 158% 176% 175% 154% 153% 146% 
Gap to TCS 222% 243% 232% 234% 221% 169% 174% 167% 
Source: Company data, J.P. Morgan estimates. 

Table 11: Revenue, EBIT growth gap with larger peers 
 FY02 FY03 FY04 FY05 FY06 FY07 FY08 FY09E FY10E FY11E 
Infosys           
Revenue growth 37.0 40.3 33.1 46.7 33.7 45.9 20.1 27.9 13.8 18.6 
EBIT growth 33.9 23.2 24.6 52.3 29.7 44.4 19.9 33.2 12.4 16.9 
EBIT margins 33.7 29.6 27.7 28.8 27.9 27.6 27.5 28.7 28.3 27.9 
Net profit growth 28.8 21.5 27.0 46.8 34.1 50.2 21.8 28.4 15.0 11.0 
TCS           
Revenue growth 43.0 26.2 29.1 36.6 36.2 40.7 22.7 22.3 14.7 16.1 
EBIT growth 40.7 -0.9 45.7 43.1 31.8 36.1 15.5 21.0 15.0 16.5 
EBIT margins 28.7 22.5 25.4 26.6 25.8 24.9 23.5 23.2 23.3 23.3 
Net profit growth 41.9 -0.9 47.4 39.8 27.9 43.3 21.5 12.3 17.5 10.8 
Satyam           
Revenue growth 42.0 16.8 25.6 37.5 36.1 35.3 30.7 36.4 18.1 20.4 
EBIT growth 32.9 6.4 17.7 34.3 36.3 35.0 20.3 44.2 13.0 19.8 
EBIT margins 26.8 24.4 22.9 21.4 21.5 21.4 19.7 20.9 19.9 19.8 
Net profit growth 55.0 -6.3 18.0 38.6 38.0 43.1 20.2 34.9 13.3 9.3 
Source: Company data, J.P. Morgan estimates. 



 
 

7 

Asia Pacific Equity Research 
19 October 2008

Manoj Singla, CFA 
(91-22) 6639-3017/(44-20) 7325-1191 
manoj.singla@jpmorgan.com 

Valuation – June-09 price target remains Rs 475/share 
We maintain our June-09 price target of Rs 475/share based on a combination of P/E 
multiples and DCF fair values. Our price target assumes a one-year forward/trailing 
P/E multiples of 12x/14x, a 20% discount to our target forward multiple for Infosys.  

Risks to our price target 
Macro slowdown in IT spending environment, appreciation of the rupee against the 
US$ and continued losses at subsidiaries are key risks to our price target. 

Table 12: Satyam P/E multiples 
 1 year forward 1 year Trailing 

Average P/E multiple for 1 year 12.5 16.0 
June-09E EPS 39.0 34.6 
Multiple used in Target price (x) 12.2 13.7 

Source: Company data, J.P. Morgan estimates. 

DCF valuation 
Our DCF based June-09 is Rs 390/share. Our target price assumes a premium of 22% 
to this fair value. Our long-term assumptions include FY08-18E 10-year revenue 
CAGR assumption of 14%, long-term EBIT margins of 20%, long-term ROIC of 
31% and cost of capital at 15.6%. 

Figure 4: Trailing P/E multiple discount to Infosys 
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Source: Company data, J.P. Morgan estimates. 

 

Figure 5: Forward multiple discount to Infosys 
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Source: Company data, J.P. Morgan estimates. 
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Figure 6: One-year forward P/E 
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Source: Company data, J.P. Morgan estimates. 

 

Figure 7: One-year trailing P/E 
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Source: Company data, J.P. Morgan estimates. 

Satyam is trading at 7.3x one-
year forward multiple, a 33% 
discount to Infosys 

Satyam is trading at 8.8x one-
year trailing P/E, a 33% discount 
to Infosys 
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Figure 8: One-year forward P/B 
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Source: Company data, J.P. Morgan estimates. 

Figure 9: One-year trailing P/B 
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Source: Company data, J.P. Morgan estimates. 

Other result metrics 
Cash balances were Rs53.6B (cash per share of Rs 79.6).  

Satyam had hedges of ~US$615m at end of Sep-09.  

Offshore revenues increased to 53.65% from 52.7% in 1Q FY09.  

Satyam is trading at 1.7x one-
year forward book 

Satyam is trading at 2.1x one-
year trailing book 
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Table 13: Satyam: Quarterly Metrics 
Clients  1QFY07 2QFY07 3QFY07 4QFY07 1QFY08 2QFY08 3QFY08 4QFY08 1QFY09 2QFY09 
New clients added 34 35 34 35 29 37 32 32 34 33 
Active clients 504 504 523 538 551 577 598 617 631 649 
>US $ 10 m 33 32 32 35 36 40 49 50 52 53 
>US $ 5 m 51 54 54 57 65 75 79 85 93 93 
>US$ 1 m 142 154 164 180 190 213 220 230 237 230 
Employees 1QFY07 2QFY07 3QFY07 4QFY07 1QFY08 2QFY08 3QFY08 4QFY08 1QFY09 2QFY09 
Tot employees 27634 31659 34405 35670 38386 41423 44947 45,969 46620 48434 
Added 1,123 4,025 2,746 1,265 2,716 3,037 3,524 1,122 651 1,814 
Attrition TTM 19.62 18.27 17.62 15.7 14.9 13.9 13.1 13.1 12.6 12.3 
Offshore utilization incl trainees 71.2 71.1 68.5 71.3 79.9 81.5 83.7    
Debtor days 1QFY07 2QFY07 3QFY07 4QFY07 1QFY08 2QFY08 3QFY08 4QFY08 1QFY09 2QFY09 
Debtor (days) 77 80 82 87 90 92 89 86 93 88 
Revenue concentration (%) 1QFY07 2QFY07 3QFY07 4QFY07 1QFY08 2QFY08 3QFY08 4QFY08 1QFY09 2QFY09 
Top client 7.12 6.68 6.32 6.11 5.66 5.81 5.43 4.51 4.45 4.58 
Top 5 clients 22.68 22.26 21.58 22.17 21.08 20.84 20.7 18.99 19.11 19.58 
Top 10 clients 34.43 33.93 34.19 36.25 34.35 33.86 33.48 30.85 30.6 31.31 
Domain-wise revenues (%) 1QFY07 2QFY07 3QFY07 4QFY07 1QFY08 2QFY08 3QFY08 4QFY08 1QFY09 2QFY09 
BFSI  29.65 28.59 25.61 24.74 23.75 23.81 22.4 21.84 21.38 20.5 
Manufacturing 27.84 26.69 27.12 27.16 25.87 23.73 23.22 23.53 23.07 23.26 
Telecom 19.12 20.36 20.69 21.79 21.95 23.52 23.07 21.5 21.9 23.60 
Transportation and Retail 5.35 5.2 6 8.03 8.03 7.94 8.02 7.08 7.06 6.93 
Healthcare 6.53 7.33 7.6 6.42 6.9 7.48 9.13 9.59 10.46 9.38 
Others 11.51 11.83 12.98 11.86 13.5 13.52 14.16 16.45 16.13 16.32 
Geographical spread (%) 1QFY07 2QFY07 3QFY07 4QFY07 1QFY08 2QFY08 3QFY08 4QFY08 1QFY09 2QFY09 
North America 65.91 65.87 64.27 62.56 61.71 58.43 60.02 60.62 60.32 62.03 
Japan 1.13 1.65 1.66 1.48       
Europe 17.59 18 19 19.86 20.1 20.95 20.52 20.69 20.65 20.60 
Rest of World 15.37 14.48 15.07 16.11 18.19 20.62 19.46 18.69 19.03 17.37 
New business breakup (%) 1QFY07 2QFY07 3QFY07 4QFY07 1QFY08 2QFY08 3QFY08 4QFY08 1QFY09 2QFY09 
 Existing business  87.70 86.1 85.7 88.7 89.5 93.1 93.18 21,661  23,508 25,249  
 New business  12.30 13.9 14.3 11.3 10.5 6.9 6.82 1,533  1,761 2,148  
Technology Revenues (%) 1QFY07 2QFY07 3QFY07 4QFY07 1QFY08 2QFY08 3QFY08 4QFY08 1QFY09 2QFY09 
Software Development & Maintenance 48.5 48.0 47.3 46.4 43.7% 43.9% 44.0% 44.4% 44.6% 45.07% 
Consulting and enterprise Business solutions 40.3 40.4 42.0 42.6 44.2% 45.0% 45.0% 45.1% 44.7% 44.46% 
Extended Engg Sol 6.0 6.4 6.8 7.0 7.2% 6.5% 6.8% 6.7% 6.8% 6.71% 
Infra Mgmt Services 5.2 5.2 3.9 4.0 4.9% 4.5% 4.1% 3.9% 3.9% 3.76% 
Source: J.P. Morgan estimate, Company data. 
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All Data As Of 17-Oct-08

Quant Return Drivers (a Score >50% indicates company ranks 'above average') J.P. Morgan Composite Q-Score
Score 0% (worst) to 100% (best) vs Industry Raw Value
Value
P/E Vs Market (12mth fwd EPS) 70% 0.9x
P/E Vs Sector (12mth fwd EPS) 66% 0.9x
EPS Growth (forecast) 56% 21.4%
Value Score 67%
Price Momentum
12 Month Price Momentum 55% -38.8%
1 Month Price Reversion 53% -23.4%
Momentum Score 55%
Quality
Return On Equity (forecast) 73% 25.9%
Earnings Risk (Variation in Consensus) 44% 0.04 Quant Return Drivers Summary (vs Country)
Quality Score 69%
Earnings & Sentiment
Earnings Momentum 3mth (risk adjusted) 87% 77.7
1 Mth Change in Avg Recom. 34% -0.06
Net Revisions FY2 EPS 39% -64%
Earnings & Sentiment Score 53%
COMPOSITE Q-SCORE* (0% To 100%) 63%

Targets & Recommendations** EPS Revisions** Historical Total Return (%)

Consensus Growth Outlook (%)

Closest in Country by Size (Consensus. ADV = average daily value traded in US$m over the last 3 mths)
Code Industry ADV PE FY1 Q-Score*
532234-IN 1.29 9.5 28%
500900-IN 7.57 5.0 25%
500470-IN 21.30 2.2 22%
532500-IN 2.93 10.8 20%
532822-IN 4.01 NA 35%
500376-IN 6.67 8.4 68%
500111-IN 65.43 16.1 4%
500400-IN 5.71 25.3 64%
500182-IN 1.43 14.3 91%
500247-IN 8.41 19.4 2%
532461-IN 2.12 7.2 90%

Source: Factset, Thomson and J.P. Morgan Quantitative Research. For an explanation of the Q-Snapshot, please visit http://jpmorgan.hk.acrobat.com/qsnapshot/
Q-Snapshots are a product of J.P. Morgan’s Global Quantitative Analysis team and provide quantitative metrics summarized in an overall company 'Q-Score.'
Q-Snapshots are based on consensus data and should not be considered as having a direct relationship with the J.P. Morgan analysts’ recommendation. 
* The Composite Q-Score is calculated by weighting and combining the 10 Quant return drivers shown. The higher the Q-Score the higher the one month
 expected return.   On a 14 Year back-test the stocks with the highest Q-Scores have been shown (on average) to significantly outperform those stocks with the 
lowest Q-Scores in this universe.  ** The number of up, down and unchanged target prices, recommendations or EPS forecasts that make up consensus.  
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Satyam: Summary of Financials 
             
Income statement       Ratio Analysis      
INR in millions, year-end 
Mar FY07A FY08A FY09E FY10E FY11E 

 %, year-end Mar 
FY07A FY08A FY09E FY10E FY11E 

             
Revenues 64,851 84,735 115,568 136,542 164,425  Gross Margin 38.2 36.0 37.1 35.5 35.0 
Cost of Goods Sold 40,086 54,254 72,710 88,032 106,950  EBITDA margin 23.7 21.7 23.0 22.1 21.8 
Gross Profit 24,764 30,481 42,858 48,511 57,474  Operating Margin 21.4 19.7 20.9 19.9 19.8 
SG&A Expenses 10,872 13,768 18,757 21,285 24,855  Net Margin 21.7 19.9 19.7 18.9 17.2 
       SG&A/Sales 16.8 16.2 16.2 15.6 15.1 
Operating Profit (EBIT) 13,893 16,712 24,101 27,226 32,619        
EBITDA 15377 18348 26562 30123 35834  Sales growth 35.3 30.7 36.4 18.1 20.4 
Other Income 1,832.8 2,672.0 2,458.5 3,796.8 5,208.7  Operating Profit Growth 35.0 20.3 44.2 13.0 19.8 
Interest Expense -159 -202 -433 -488 -488  Net profit growth 43.1 20.2 34.9 13.3 9.3 
       EPS (Reported) growth 40.3 18.2 33.9 13.0 9.3 
Earnings before tax 15,566 19,183 26,126 30,535 37,340        
Tax -1,520 -2,304 -3,356 -4,738 -9,132  Interest coverage (x) 87.2 82.8 55.6 55.8 66.9 
Net Income (Reported) 14047 16879 22770 25796 28208  Net debt to total capital n.m. n.m. n.m. n.m. n.m. 
       Net debt to equity n.m. n.m. n.m. n.m. n.m. 
INR             
EPS (Reported)     21.3      25.2      33.8      38.2     41.8  Asset Turnover 94.1 95.2 97.5 95.6 96.1 
BPS     85.5     108.0     137.4     167.4    201.0  ROE 27.9 26.0 27.6 25.1 22.7 
DPS 3.5 4.0 4.0 7.0 7.0  ROIC 59.6 48.0 48.2 43.7 40.8 
Shares Outstanding (bn) 667 671 676 676 676  ROCE 25.1 22.9 24.9 21.9 19.4 
             
Balance sheet       Cash flow statement      
INR in millions, year-end 
Mar FY07A FY08A FY09E FY10E FY11E 

 INR in millions, year-
end Mar FY07A FY08A FY09E FY10E FY11E 

             
Cash and cash 
equivalents 39,914 45,024 58,223 74,370 91,123 

 
Net Income 14,047 16,879 22,770 25,796 28,208 

Accounts receivable 17,432 23,703 30,611 35,991 43,814  Depr. & Amortisation 1,484 1,636 2,461 2,898 3,215 
Inventories 0 0 0 0 0  Change in working capital -2,925 -5,438 -2,754 -2,983 -4,438 
Others 2,945 6,645 8,867 10,426 12,692  Other -1 0 0 0 0 
Current assets 

60,291 75,372 97,701 120,787 147,630 
 Cash flow from 

operations 12,605 13,077 22,477 25,711 26,985 
             
LT investments 437 872 1,163 1,163 1,163  Capex -4,135 -6,207 -9,376 -4,031 -4,700 
Net fixed assets 8,223 12,794 19,709 20,842 22,327  Disposal/ (purchase) -391 -435 -291 0 0 
Others 0 0 0 0 0  Cash flow from investing -4,526 -6,642 -9,667 -4,031 -4,700 
Total assets 68,951 89,038 118,572 142,792 171,120  Free cash flow 8,470 6,870 13,102 21,680 22,285 
             
Liabilities       Equity raised/ (repaid) 291 -509 19 0 0 
ST loans 1,479 2,167 0 0 0  Debt raised/ (repaid) 452 688 2,712 0 0 
Payables 5,745 8,977 14,649 17,514 21,579  Other 2,299 1,176 357 -804 -804 
Others 4,201 5,502 6,207 7,298 8,885  Dividends paid -2,324 -2,680 -2,700 -4,729 -4,729 
Total current liabilities 11,425 16,646 20,856 24,812 30,464  Cash flow from financing 718 -1,325 388 -5,532 -5,532 
Long term debt 0 0 4,879 4,879 4,879        
Other liabilities 0 0 0 0 0  Net change in cash 8,797 5,110 13,199 16,148 16,753 
Total liabilities 11,425 16,646 25,735 29,690 35,343  Beginning cash 31,117 39,914 45,024 58,223 74,370 
Shareholders' equity 57,526 72,392 92,838 113,102 135,777  Ending cash 39,914 45,024 58,223 74,370 91,123 
             
Source: J.P. Morgan estimates Company data. 
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